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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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adults in the United States 

AUTHORS Orces, Carlos 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allison J. Taylor, DrPH  
Senior Epidemiologist  
Tennessee Department of Health  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Aug-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The aim of the study is to present the incidence of unintentional fall-
related fractures, yet, for reasons not clearly explained, the results 
are presented primarily as percentages. It would be more useful to 
present these results as incidence rates (rates per 100,000 person-
years). This would facilitate comparison with similar research.  
 
Results are discussed in light of some previous evidence, but 
references are scant given the breadth of the literature on this topic. 
A cursory PubMed search using the MESH terms of "fracture, bone", 
"aged" and "accidental falls" shows 262 articles. Among the 22 
papers cited by the author is a paper by Taylor, et al., which cites 86 
papers. I would like to have seen some of those references used 
here and additional conclusions presented.  
 
I would like to have seen the results of this study using NEISS data 
to examine the incidence of fall-related fractures in the elderly U.S. 
population compared to similar studies employing other data 
sources. 

REPORTING & ETHICS STROBE criterion 20: Limitations: More emphasis should be placed 
on the inability to specifically identify fracture sites due to broad 
categorization ("lower trunk") and lack of ICD-9 codes. This is a 
significant limitation for this study. There should also be some 
additional discussion of the inherent limitations of NEISS as a data 
source.  
 
STROBE criterion 21: Generalisability of the NEISS sample to the 
U.S. population should be mentioned in the discussion. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article fills a niche in that it does not appear that the National 
Electronic Injury Surveillance System has previously been used to 
examine this question. To summarize my comments above, I think it 
would be useful to present incidence rates, rather than percentages, 
and to flesh out the discussion and references a bit.  
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REVIEWER dr. K.A. Hartholt, MD, PhD  
Department of Surgery  
Reinier de Graaf Group  
Delft, Zuid-Holland, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Sep-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper adresses an increasing public health problem. Especially 
in western coutries, but also in other countries around the globe, 
populations are ageing. Therefore an increase in age-related 
diseases and problems might be expected.  
 
The authors present their main finding on increasing numbers of fall 
related fractures, affected body region and specific population 
groups.  
 
Comments:  
Methods:  
- please specify which population groups were included in this study  
- Please explain how the age-adjustment is done, direct 
standarization?  
- Please provide more information about the statistics used, and for 
which parameters.  
 
Results:  
- Presented data are estimations, please avoid 'specific' predictions 
e.g. 197.909  
 
Discussion:  
- Please reduced the length of the discussion, and focus on 3 main 
topics of the paper.  
 
Figures:  
- Please provide information for each figure about the statistical test 
and significance.  
Please provide a full legenda for each figure (for example figure 1 
with confidence intervals etc)  
- It is not exactly clear what figure 1 and 2 do add to the text  
- What test has been used to analyse the trend in figure 3?   

 

REVIEWER Dr Melissa Russell  
MPH Course Coordinator and Lecturer in Epidemiology  
Centre for Molecular, Environmental, Genetic & Analytic (MEGA) 
Epidemiology  
School of Population Health  
The University of Melbourne  
 
I have no competing interests in reviewing this paper. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Sep-2012 

 

THE STUDY I would like to know more about the the data collection and the 
sampling i.e. what strata were used?  
 
It would have been helpful to have a section in the methods on what 
variables are being investigated .I.e. it is not clear until the end of the 
results that the variable of disposition of patients had 3 categories. 
How were multiple fractures treated in the analysis? Would they be 
both included? 
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RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS There is no mention or research ethics, although it appears the data 
was accessed off a publicly accessible dataset 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this is a well written article and adds to the literature on 
trends in falls-related injury.  
 
Page 5, line 9: there is a gap between the 50 and %  
Page 5, line 46: there is a full stop missing.  
 
Page 7, line 37: 'two thirds of injuries occured at home". It would be 
helpful if this included a percentage and confidence interval.  
 
Page 7, line 41: about half of the patients with fall-related fracture 
were treated and released". It would be helpful if this included a 
percentage and confidence interval.  
 
 
Page 8, line 10: "the second most frequent reason for ED visits", 
should this be "fall relaated fracture ED visits"?  
 
In the interpretation of the the change in annual age-adjusted fall-
related fracture rates for men and women it should be noted that the 
confidence interval includes 0, the point at which there is no 
increase in the average annual fracture rates. Therefore no strong 
conclusions on increasing rates should be made.  
 
Page 11, line 8: "the differences in osteoporosis recommendations 
for screening and prevnetion between men and women may 
account..." this statement would benefit from some elaboration.  
 
Page 11, line 28-33: I could not find the data in the reference used to 
support the statement that "the age-adjusted proportion of non-
institutionalised adults" with physical limitations is increasing. I could 
find alot of data but none that supported this statement. Perhaps the 
author should find a additional references or consider revising this 
statement.  
 
 
 
The online references are quite slim in detail in the reference list. 
Some further detail such as who owns the website, when it was last 
updated is customary. Perhaps referring to a standard referencing 
guide would be a good idea.   

 

REVIEWER Meghan Donaldson  
Centre for Clinical Epidemiology and Evaluation  
Canada  
 
I have no conflicts of interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Sep-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Methods. Is participation in NEISS-AIP mandatory or voluntary? 
Please clarify.  
2. Methods. How are the hospital coder “trained”? College program? 
By NEISS? Course? This should be clarified in the manuscript.  
3. Results (page 8) paragraph beginning “The estimated number of 
fall-related…”. Did coding practices change at any point throughout 
the 2001-2008 period? Did the hospitals that were reporting to 
NEISS-AIP change over the study period (i.e., different hospitals in 
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2001, 2002, etc etc)? These sources of bias should be addressed as 
they could potentially account for changes in fracture rates over 
time.  
4. Figure 1. Please remove the bars as they do not provide any 
additional information—simply present the point estimate and the 
confidence interval. The caption for the figure should also indicate 
that the bars around the point estimate are a 95% confidence 
interval.  
5. Figure 2. These data would be better presented in a Cleveland 
dot chart (please see Graphical Methods for Data Presentation: Dot 
Charts, Full Scale Breaks, and Multi-based Logging. W. S. 
Cleveland (1984). American Statistician, 38:270-280.). Is there a 
reason the 95% CI is not presented in the this figure but is presented 
in Figure 1 and throughout the text?  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Allison J. Taylor, DrPH  

Senior Epidemiologist  

Tennessee Department of Health  

United States  

 

1. The incidence of fall-related fractures by age groups and gender per 100,000 persons are 

displayed in figure 1. In addition, as requested by Dr. Taylor, the crude incidence of fall-related 

fracture rates by gender and parts of the body were calculated and displayed in table 1.  

2. The study by Taylor AJ et al. is cited in reference 17. Moreover, further discussion regarding risk 

factors for falls among older Americans and the incidence of falls and fall-related fractures within three 

months after a clinical fracture was added (page 10, lines 21-23 and page 11, lines 1-4).  

3. Since the NEISS-AIP data lack of specific fracture ICD-9 codes, direct comparison with other 

studies may not be possible at the present time. For example, fractures of the lower trunk in the 

NEISS-AIP included hip fractures, which are one of the most frequently found after a fall among older 

adults. However, fractures of the pelvis and lumbar spine are also included in this body area. This 

major limitation of the study is explained in page 13, lines 7-9.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: K.A. Hartholt, MD, PhD  

Department of Surgery  

Reinier de Graaf Group  

Delft, Zuid-Holland, The Netherlands  

 

 

1. The population included in this study (page 7, lines 1-3), the direct method of standardization (page 

7, line 15), and the statistic used (page 7, line 17-18) in the trend analysis were further explained in 

the methods section.  

2. As suggested, figure 2 was deleted since it did not add information to the results section.  

3. The objective of figure 3 was to describe the proportion of patients hospitalized, transferred or 

treated over time. However, no specific statistical analysis was used to analyze these trends.  

4. The estimated numbers of fall-related fracture were rounded in table 1.  

5. 95% CI of the rates were added to figure 1.  
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Reviewer: Dr. Melissa Russell  

MPH Course Coordinator and Lecturer in Epidemiology  

Centre for Molecular, Environmental, Genetic & Analytic (MEGA) Epidemiology  

School of Population Health  

The University of Melbourne  

 

1. The data collection and strata used in this survey is explained in the methods section (page 6, lines 

8-23 and page 1, line 1)  

2. In the present study, the variable investigated was included in page 7, line 1-3.  

3. The NEISS-AIP data do not count multiple fall-related fractures. Fracture is only one variable in the 

survey. However, fall-related injuries such as contusions, sprains, etc could be analyzed in this 

survey.  

4. 95% confidence intervals were included in the figures 1 and 3. In the figure 2, the symbols 

represent the age-adjusted rates. Therefore, no confidence intervals were added to this figure.  

5. The NEISS-AIP public use files were downloaded from the Inter-University Consortium for Political 

and Social Research (page 7, lines 6-7).  

6. The gap between 50 and % was corrected (page 5, line 3).  

7. Overall, 58.7% (95% CI, 54.0-63.3) of these injuries occurred at home. Moreover, after a fall-

related fracture, 50.6% (95% CI, 47.7-53.5) of the patients were treated and released from the ED 

and 44.2% (95% CI, 40.9-47.7) required hospitalization (page 8, line 8-10). This paragraph was 

modified as suggested by Dr. Russel.  

8. Fall-related fracture was corrected (page 8, line 20).  

9. Since the trend analysis was not statically significant, this statement was modified in the results and 

discussion sections (page 9, line 12 and page 12, line 4).  

10. Additional data was included to support the statement that self-reported disability in basic 

activities of daily living, instrumental activities of daily living, and mobility have increased over time 

among older Americans (reference 24). In addition, the link to reference 23 was modified to view the 

increase in the age-adjusted proportion of non-institutionalized Medicare Beneficiaries with physical 

limitations.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: Meghan Donaldson  

Centre for Clinical Epidemiology and Evaluation  

Canada  

 

1. In the NEISS-AIP survey, coders review records for injury-related cases presenting to the 

emergency room (section methods page 6, lines 16-23). Patients are not approached to participate in 

this survey.  

2. Details of the NEISS-AIP data collection and coding practices were further explained in the 

methods section (page 6, lines 8-23 and page 7, lines 1-2).  

3. Coding practices did not change overtime. However, the sample weight has been adjusted for 

hospital non-response within each NEISS-AIP sample stratum and changes in the number of ED 

visits annually in the sampling frame of US hospital EDs (page 7, line 12-14).  

4. Figure 1 was modified using 95% CI of the fall-related fracture rates.  

5. Figure 2 was deleted since it did not add further information to the results. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allison J. Taylor, DrPH  
Senior Epidemiologist  
Tennessee Department of Health  
Nashville, TN  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Nov-2012 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS In the previous review, I suggested changing the percentages to 
rates per 100,000. This change was made in the table but not in the 
text. Percentages in the text should also be replaced with rates.  
 
The table is much improved but would be more readable if clearly 
labeled specifying the unit of measure, such as “age-adjusted rate 
per 100,000 persons, years 2001-2008”. With respect to the column 
labeled “Estimate”, I suggest adding information within the table or 
as a footnote to the table, clearly specifying what is being estimated.  
 
In the previous review, I suggested that the discussion be fleshed 
out a bit to include a more thorough comparison with existing 
studies. I referred the author to some of the papers cited in my 
paper. An additional reference to my paper Clinical and 
Demographic Factors Associated with Fractures in Older Americans, 
was added but the discussion was not significantly modified.  
 
I had recommended additional discussion of NEISS in the limitations 
section and mentioned that generalizability had not been addressed. 
No changes were made to those sections. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article fills a niche in that it does not appear that the National 
Electronic Injury Surveillance System has previously been used to 
examine this question. To summarize my comments above, I think it 
would be useful to present incidence rates, rather than percentages, 
and to flesh out the discussion and references a bit."  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. In the result section, percentages of fall-related fractures among older adults are presented to 

describe the epidemiology of this type of injury by gender, race, place of occurrence, and 

disposition from the emergency department. I believe describing the prevalence of this injury 

according to sociodemographic factors may be more meaningful for the readers. However, 

the incidence of fall-related fractures by age groups and gender per 100,000 persons are 

displayed in figure 1. Moreover, trends in age-adjusted fracture rates by gender are shown in 

figure 2 and described in page 9, lines 9-15. Finally, crude fracture rates by gender and body 

parts are calculated and displayed in table 1.  

 

2. A title describing the characteristics of the study and footnotes were added to table 1 as per 

Dr. Taylor suggestion.  

 

3. In the discussion section, risk factors for falls and fall-related fractures affecting 

predominantly Medicare beneficiaries were described in more detail using Dr. Taylor study as 

reference, page 11, lines 3-12. In addition, a possible reason for the increase in fall-related 

fracture rates during the study period were explained in page 12, lines 13-17. Finally, recent 

recommendations to decrease falls among community-dwelling older adults were added to 

the discussion, page 13, lines 21-23 and page 14, lines 1-2.  

 

4. Two additional limitations of the study were described in page 13, section 12-15 

 

 

 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allison J. Taylor, DrPH  
Senior Epidemiologist  
Tennessee Department of Health  
U.S.A. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2012 

 

THE STUDY Although the reference list has increased from 22 to 27, with the 
addition of several important articles, the paper would benefit from 
discussion of other key articles. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS They are discussed in light of key evidence, but the paper would be 
stronger if the discussion was more thorough. Several sentences 
have been added, which do improve the discussion section, but I 
would prefer to see a more extensive comparison with the existing 
literature. 

REPORTING & ETHICS Several sentences were revised so that they are no longer verbatim 
quotes but are still barely paraphrased and should be further 
modified.  
 
The STROBE specifies that generalizability be addressed. Rather 
than simply stating that the study is generalizable to the U.S. 
population, it should be specific (e.g., generalizable to older adults 
treated in U.S. emergency rooms.) Are there groups, regions, etc. to 
whom the results would not be generalizable? 

GENERAL COMMENTS Table 1 is much improved but should be labeled as to the unit of 
measurement, such as "per 100,000 population" to ensure that the 
reader is able to interpret the rates presented. 
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VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

1. As explained in previous revisions of this manuscript, a direct comparison of fall-related 

fracture EDs visits with other studies is not possible using the current NEISS-AIP definition of 

injuries by body parts. The main limitation of this data is the lack of detail on fracture codes 

(ICD-9 codes). For example, hip fractures are grouped in lower trunk injuries (hip, lumbar 

spine, and pelvis). However, a recent report from the Healthcare Cost and Utilization Project 

Nationwide Emergency Department Sample on EDs injury visits found similar gender 

distribution of fall-related fractures and proportion of hospitalizations for these injuries (page 

10, lines 5-15).  

2. In the discussion section, several risk factors for fall-related fractures, and the risk of typical 

osteoporotic (hip, wrist, spine) and other fractures on future fractures were discussed in more 

detail including two additional references (page 11, lines 6-12).  

3. The paragraph on fall-related fracture ED’s visits generalizability was modified as 

recommended (page 13, lines 19-23).  

4. Rates per 100,000 population was labeled in table 1. 
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